

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT A. SELDIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
TRUSTEE OF THE SELDIN 2002 IRREVOCABLE TRUST,
DATED DECEMBER 31, 2002, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF STANLEY C. SILVERMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEBRASKA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARTHOLOMEW L. MCLEAY
KUTAK ROCK LLP
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, NE 68102

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. GARRE
CAROLINE A. FLYNN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. The Seldin Business Dispute And Arbitration.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Court Should Resolve The Split Over Whether The FAA Permits Courts To Vacate Arbitration Awards That Violate Public Policy	14
A. Courts Are Irreconcilably Divided On This Issue	14
B. The Nebraska Supreme Court’s Decision Was Wrong	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court Should Resolve The Split Of Authority On The Public Policy Exception In This Case	23
II. The Court Should Also Resolve The Split Over The FAA’s “Evident Partiality” Standard.....	26
A. Courts Have Divided Over Whether The FAA Requires Arbitrators To Satisfy The Same Ethical Standards As Judges.....	26
B. The Nebraska Supreme Court’s Standard For Finding “Evident Partiality” Is Wrong.....	31
C. The Court’s Intervention Is Needed On This Question As Well	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Nebraska, <i>Seldin v. Estate of Silverman</i> , 939 N.W.2d 768 (Neb. 2020)	1a
---	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of the District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska on Motion to Vacate the Arbitrator’s Final Award and Motion to Confirm Arbitration Award as Judgment, <i>Seldin v. Seldin</i> , Nos. CI 17-4272 and CI 17-6276 (Companion Case Nos. CI 16-7509; CI 16-8394; CI 17-506, CI 17-651; and CI 17-3637) (Neb. Dist. Ct., Douglas Cty. May 3, 2018).....	43a
Order of the District Court of Douglas County, Nebraska on Motion to Alter or Amend, Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs, Motion for Supersedeas Bond, <i>Seldin v. Seldin</i> , Nos. CI 17-4272 and CI 17-6276 (Companion Case Nos. CI 16-7509; CI 16-8394; CI 17-506, CI 17-651; and CI 17-3637) (Neb. Dist. Ct., Douglas Cty. Feb. 28, 2019).....	80a
Order of the Supreme Court of Nebraska Denying Rehearing, <i>Seldin v. Estate of Silverman</i> , Case No. S-19-000310, and <i>Seldin v. Seldin</i> , Case No. S-19-000311 (Neb. Aug. 4, 2020)	100a
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	102a
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	103a
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Law Office of Patrick J. Mulligan</i> , 440 F. App'x 612 (10th Cir. 2011)	18, 24
<i>Abel v. Conover</i> , 104 N.W.2d 684 (Neb. 1960).....	25
<i>Al-Harbi v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 85 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Andorra Services Inc. v. Venfleet, Ltd.</i> , 355 F. App'x 622 (3d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 877 (1999).....	28, 29
<i>Applied Industrial Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Aspic Engineering & Construction Co. v. ECC Centcom Constructors, LLC</i> , 913 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Bangor Gas Co. v. H.Q. Energy Services (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Barnett v. City of Scottsbluff</i> , 684 N.W.2d 553 (Neb. 2004).....	13, 33, 35
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brentwood Medical Associates v. United Mine Workers</i> , 396 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Brown v. TGS Management Co.</i> , 271 Cal. Rptr. 3d 303 (Ct. App. 2020)	21
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. TUCO Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997)	27, 30
<i>Caputo v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC</i> , No. CV 19-17204 (FLW), 2020 WL 2786934 (D.N.J. May 29, 2020)	18
<i>Cavalier Manufacturing, Inc. v. Gant</i> , 143 So. 3d 762 (Ala. 2013)	18
<i>CD & L Realty LLC v. Owens Illinois, Inc.</i> , 535 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2013)	18, 24
<i>Coffee Beanery, Ltd. v. WW, LLC</i> , 300 F. App'x 415 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 819 (2009)	17
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Associates</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	3, 5, 28, 31, 32
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Management, LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DeMartini v. Johns</i> , 693 F. App'x 534 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Dowd v. First Omaha Securities Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 1993).....	13, 29, 31, 34
<i>Dunham v. Lithia Motors Support Services, Inc.</i> , No. S-15068, 2014 WL 1421780 (Alaska Apr. 9, 2014).....	17
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers, District 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2, 12, 14, 19, 22
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	24
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp.</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013)	28, 31
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	2, 4, 13, 15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Chubb Bermuda Insurance Ltd.</i> [2020], UKSC 48, https://www.supremecourt.uk/cases/docs/uksc-2018-0100-judgment.pdf	33
<i>Hoskins v. Hoskins</i> , 497 S.W.3d 490 (Tex. 2016).....	19
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	20, 25
<i>Immersion Corp. v. Sony Computer Entertainment America LLC</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	18
<i>JCI Communications, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 103</i> , 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Lessin v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Matthews v. National Football League Management Council</i> , 688 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>McKool Smith, PC v. Curtis International, Ltd.</i> , 650 F. App'x 208 (5th Cir. 2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merit Insurance Co. v. Leatherby Insurance Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1009 (1983).....	28, 34
<i>Monster Energy Co. v. City Beverages, LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 207 L. Ed. 2d 1100 (2020)	27, 34
<i>Morelite Construction Corp. v. New York City District Council Carpenters Benefits Fund</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	26, 27, 28
<i>Municipal Workers Compensation Fund, Inc. v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 190 So. 3d 895 (Ala. 2015)	27
<i>Muschany v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 49 (1945).....	22
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 189 Labor Committee</i> , 855 F.3d 335 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 979 (2018).....	17
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Ormsbee Development Co. v. Grace</i> , 668 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 838 (1982).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	14
<i>Ploetz v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , 894 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2018).....	29, 30
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	21
<i>Rite Aid New Jersey, Inc. v. United Food Commercial Workers Union, Local 1360</i> , 449 F. App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Sheldon v. Vermonty</i> , 269 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Local 555, Transport Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 912 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Sphere Drake Insurance Ltd. v. All American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 961 (2003).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 762 N.W.2d 1 (Neb.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 921 (2009).....	12, 21
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Endeavor Air, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Tenaska Energy, Inc. v. Ponderosa Pine Energy, LLC</i> , 437 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. 2014).....	27
<i>Titan Tire Corp. of Freeport, Inc. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Indus. & Service Workers International Union</i> , 734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United Paperworkers International Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	2, 12, 14, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	20
<i>University Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	27, 32
<i>Visiting Nurse Association of Florida, Inc. v. Jupiter Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 154 So. 3d 1115 (Fla. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2052 (2015).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, International Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wachovia Securities, LLC v. Brand</i> , 671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Wells Fargo Advisers, LLC v. Watts</i> , 540 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 870 (2014).....	16
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	15

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	4
9 U.S.C. § 2	4
9 U.S.C. § 9	4
9 U.S.C. § 10	4
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2)	3, 26
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	20
9 U.S.C. § 11	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
45 U.S.C. § 153	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
Neb. Const. art. I, § 3	25
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 5	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-739.....	10, 34
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2604.01.....	33, 35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAA, <i>Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Commercial Disputes</i> (effective Mar. 1, 2004)	
	32, 33
AAA, <i>Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (effective July 1, 2016).....	
	33
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.9(a).....	33
Edward C. Dawson, <i>Speak Now or Hold Your Peace: Prearbitration Express Waivers of Evident-Partiality Challenges</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 307 (2013).....	
	30
Braydon Roberts, <i>An Evident Contradiction: How Some Evident Partiality Standard Do Not Facilitate Impartial Arbitration</i> , 43 J. Corp. L. 681 (2018).....	
	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Restatement (Third) U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. Arb. (Proposed Final Draft 2019)	31
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act § 12 (Nat'l Conf. Comm'rs on Unif. State L. 2000)	33
5 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 12:1 (4th ed. 2020, Westlaw)	19
Kathryn A. Windsor, <i>Defining Arbitrator</i> <i>Evident Partiality: The Catch-22 of</i> <i>Commercial Litigation Disputes</i> , 6 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 191 (2009)	30
